
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2011 - 2:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 6 December 2011      Stella Manzie 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting. 
Members are reminded that the provisions of paragraph 12.3 of Article 1, Part B in 
relation to Council Tax arrears apply to the “Calculation and Setting of the Council 
Tax Base for 2012/13” report.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2011 (Pages 1 - 8)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2011/12 - April to October 2011 (Pages 9 - 37)  
 
5. Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 (Pages 39 - 125)  
 
6. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 (Pages 127 - 137)  
 
7. Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Working with NHS Outer North East 

London (Pages 139 - 153)  
 
8. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2011/12 (Quarter 2) (Pages 155 

- 170)  
 



 

 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).    

 
11. William Street Quarter and Eastern End Thames View Disposal and Delivery 

Options (Pages 171 - 200)  
 
 Concerns the financial and business affairs of third parties (paragraph 3)  

 
12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2011 
(5:00  - 5:45 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A 
Reason, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor L Butt, Councillor R Douglas, Councillor N S S Gill, 
Councillor G Letchford and Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor M M Worby 
 

63. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor White declared a personal interest in relation to the report “Six Monthly 

Performance Review of Elevate Joint Venture and Proposal for Authority to Open 
Negotiations for the Transfer of Further Services” as he was a Council-appointed 
representative to the Elevate East London LLP Board. 
 

64. Minutes (18 October 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 18 October were confirmed as correct. 

 
65. Budget Monitoring 2011/12 - April to September 2011 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

Council’s revenue and capital budget position for 2011/12 as at 30 September 
2011.   
 
The General Fund showed an improved position at the end of September with a 
projected year-end overspend of £2.2m (before the planned £1.5m contribution to 
balances) compared to £4m as reported at the last meeting.  The Cabinet Member 
referred to the current areas of overspend which included £0.8m in the 
Environmental Services division and the Corporate Director of Housing and 
Environment advised that action plans had been drawn up to mitigate these 
overspends as well as the £1m shortfall in delivering the in-year savings target.   
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
continued to show a positive position, with a projected additional contribution to the 
HRA reserve of £71,000, and he outlined the current position in respect of the 
Capital Programme.   
 
The report also contained proposals in respect of a transfer from the Contingency 
budget to meet a shortfall in savings due to the delay in implementing revised 
terms and conditions of employment across the Council, capital budget 
adjustments to reflect the current status of projects and a General Fund transfer 
from Housing to Revenues and Benefits.  In respect of the latter, the Cabinet 
Member advised that the proposal had been deferred pending further discussions. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 

budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.12 and Appendix A of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets as detailed in 

paragraph 2.13 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and 

Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital 

budget as detailed in paragraph 2.15 and Appendix D of the report; 
 
(v) Approve the transfer from the Contingency budget of £630,000 to offset the 

savings shortfall in Central Expenses; and 
 
(vi) Approve the capital budget adjustments as set out in appendix E of the 

report. 
 

66. Budget Strategy 2012/13 - Proposed Change to the Council's Redundancy 
Scheme 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented a 

repo
[...]
 of each scheme. 

 
(The Chair agreed that the report could be considered at the meeting as a matter 
of urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.) 
 

74. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

75. Six Monthly Performance Review of Elevate Joint Venture and Proposal for 
Authority to Open Negotiations for the Transfer of Further Services 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented a 

report which showed the performance of Elevate East London over the first six 
months of the joint venture together with proposals to open negotiations on the 
possible transfer of further Council services into the partnership arrangement. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that a number of additional services had been 
identified for potential transfer which would create an opportunity to make savings 
in support of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy without impacting on 
the delivery of frontline services and, in some cases, improving services.  These 
services were: 
 

• HR Service Centre (transactions) 

• Pensions and Payroll Administration 

• Property Services 

• Facilities Management Contract Management at PFI Schools 

Page 7



• Technical Support and Help Desk Reception Team  

• Revenues and Benefits Client Team 
 
In line with the joint venture arrangements, Elevate East London had prepared 
Strategic Business Cases which detailed the proposed transfers and the Cabinet 
Member advised on the next steps, including the commencement of TUPE 
consultations with the staff and Unions, in advance of a proposed transfer date of 
1 April 2012.  It was noted that a further report would be presented to Cabinet in 
January 2012 clar
[...]
opriate 
capitalisations occur. The report includes a request to make budget adjustments to the 
existing capital programme as detailed in appendix E. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue budget as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 of the report; 
 

(ii) Note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets in paragraph 2.12 of the report; 
 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.13 of the report; 
 
(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital budget as 

detailed in paragraph 2.14 of the report; 
 

(v) Approve the capital budget adjustments as set out in appendix E of the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. In particular, this paper alerts Members to particular 
efforts to reduce in year expenditure in order to manage the financial position effectively. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Outturn report to Cabinet on 14 June 2011 reported that, as at 31 March 2011, 

general fund balances stood at £10.8m, an increase of £2.8m on the position twelve 
months earlier.  This position has been confirmed following completion of the audit 
of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
1.2 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund (GF) revenue and 

capital positions and the HRA. It also provides an update on progress made to date 
in the delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2011/12 budget setting out 
risks to anticipated savings and action plans to mitigate the risk. 

 
1.3 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 

ensure good financial management. This is achieved within the Council by 
monitoring the financial results on a monthly basis through briefings to the Cabinet 
Member f
[...]
he responses to the budget consultation process via: 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 39



a). the Select Committees - see paragraph 5.5 and Appendix F 
b). public consultation through Leader’s Question Time, the Council’s website, 

Facebook and Twitter and the Local Strategic Partnership Board - see 
paragraphs 5.6 - 5.10, 
 

(iii) Consider trades union and staff responses to the Council’s savings proposals - see 
paragraph 5.11 and Appendix A; 
 

(iv) In the light of the above and having regard to the Equalities Impact Assessments 
contained in Appendix E, consider and approve the savings proposals as listed in 
Appendix B to the report for implementation with effect from 1 April 2012; 
 

(v) Note that the following savings options have been withdrawn  as a result of 
representations made via the budget consultation exercise: 

• FIN&RES/SAV/03 - Credit Card charges 

• FIN&RES/SAV/17 - Removal of Free School Uniform awards 

• CUS/SAV/01 - Strategic Commissioning of domestic and refuse services  

• CHS/SAV/15 - Social Work restructure 
 

(vi) Note that the following savings option has been deferred pending further 
consideration: 

• CUS/SAV/02 - Localities Management  
 

(vii) Note that the following savings options have been amended following further 
consideration in the light of the representations made via the budget consultation 
exercise: 

• ACS/SAV/20 - Community Safety Co-ordinators 

• FIN&RES/SAV/01 - Transfer of Assets and Commercial Services Division to 
Elevate 

• FIN&RES/SAV/06 - One Stop Shop Opening Hours 

• CUS/SAV/11 - Naturalisation of grassland areas 
 
(viii) Authorise the Corporate Director Adult and Community Services, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, to take appropriate 
measures to implement the savings target identified in ACS/SAV/11 – Termination 
of subsidy to Broadway Theatre 
 

(ix) Note that officers will issue notice, with effect from 22 December 2011, to affected 
staff who are at risk
[...]
 Report 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes 
 

Report Author: Annette Cardy, Group Manager 
for Revenues and Benefits  

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2693 
E-mail: annette.cardy@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Sue Lees, Divisional Director of Assets and 
Commercial Services 
 

Accountable Director: Tracie Evans, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Summary:  
 
This report seeks approval of the Authority’s Council Tax Base for 2012-13, which is the 
responsibility of the Cabinet. 
 
This report sets out the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2012-13 and provides 
information on powers available to the Council to reduce discounts for second homes and 
long-term empty properties, and to award locally determined discounts.  Information is also 
provided on powers available to the Council to offer discounts for prompt payment, where 
bills are paid immediately in full without the need for an instalment plan. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree: 
 
(i) That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 

1992, the amount calculated by the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
Council as its Tax Base for the year 2012-13 shall be 53,086.9 Band ‘D’ properties; 

 
(ii) That the discount for long-term empty properties and second homes continues to be 

set at 10%;  
 
(iii) That no locally determined discount’s based on categories of property or occupier 

be awarded for 2012-13; and  
 
(iv) That there should be no award of reductions for prompt payment during 2012-13. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The Council has a duty to set a Tax Base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January each 
year under Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 127



 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Tax Base must be conveyed to the major precepting Authorities by 31 January 

prior to the start of the financial year. 
 
1.2 The Tax Base must be calculated i
[...]
te
d
 P
ro
v
is
io
n
 f
o
r 
th
e
 a
d
ju
s
tm

e
n
ts
 i
n
 

re
tr
o
s
p
e
c
ti
v
e
ly
 a
p
p
li
e
d
 d
is
c
o
u
n
ts
 a
n
d
 e
x
e
m
p
ti
o
n
s

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

R
e
v
is
e
d
 f
ig
u
re
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
1
-1
2
 t
a
k
in
g
 i
n
to
 a
c
c
o
u
n
t 
li
n
e
 1
9
 

fi
g
u
re
s
 a
n
d
 e
s
ti
m
a
te
d
 n
e
w
 a
n
d
 d
e
m
o
li
s
h
e
d
 p
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s

5
4
7
2
8
.8

L
o
s
s
e
s
 o
n
 C
o
ll
e
c
ti
o
n
 A
ll
o
w
a
n
c
e
 @

 3
%

-1
6
4
1
.9

T
a
x
 b
a
s
e
 f
o
r 
R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 G
ra
n
t 
p
u
rp
o
s
e
s
 [
 t
o
 1
 

d
e
c
im

a
l 
p
la
c
e
 ]

5
3
0
8
6
.9

R
a
ti
o
 t
o
 B
a
n
d
 D

R
a
ti
o
 t
o
 B
a
n
d
 D

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

14 DECEMBER 2011 
 

Title: Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Working with NHS Outer North East 
London  

 
REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH 

 
Open report For Decision  

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: YES 

Report Author: Mark Tyson, Programme Manager, 
Health Transition 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2875 
E-mail: mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Karen Ahmed, Divisional Director of Adult 
Commissioning 
 

Accountable Director: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director of Adult & Community Services 
 

Summary:  
 
In February 2011, NHS Barking & Dagenham was joined with NHS Havering, NHS 
Redbridge and NHS Waltham Forest in a ‘cluster management team’ called NHS Outer 
North East London.  This ‘clustering’ arrangement left the borough-based Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs) in place as legal entities, but brought their management together into a 
single structure, and created a joint Board to be accountable for all four PCTs’ work.  This 
was a means of achieving the tough management savings targets imposed on PCTs by 
the Department of Health.  It is also a step towards the eventual abolition of PCTs in 2013, 
as proposed in the Health & Social Care Bill currently before Parliament. 
 
NHS London and London Councils have proposed the agreement of a Memorandum of 
Understanding between Councils and their NHS cluster management teams.  The 
intention is to improve the understanding of accountability structures, set terms and 
standards for joint working, and to identify joint priorities.  
 
This report presents the Memorandum of Understanding for Cabinet approval.  The 
Memorandum is attached as an appendix.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the current draft of the Memorandum of Understanding as the basis for 

concluding the negotiation with NHS Outer North East London; and  
 

(ii) Authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to proceed to 
conclude negotiations with NHS Outer North East London on any remaining 
outstanding items and to sign the Memorandum on the Council’s behalf, subject to 
any direction that Cabinet gives. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 139



Reason(s) 
 
In an NHS which is changing rapidly, it is important that there is a documented statement 
of the areas on which the Council wishes to engage with NHS Outer North East London.  
The document does not amend the Council’s business and takes no control away from the 
Council, but it provides a basis for strengthening the relationship with NHS ONEL, and 
clarifies our joint priorities. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 In February 2011, NHS Barking & Dagenham was joined with NHS Havering, NHS 

Redbridge and NHS Waltham Forest in a ‘cluster management team’ called NHS 
Outer North East London.  This ‘clustering’ arrangement left the borough-based 
Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) in place as legal entities, but brought their 
management together into a single structure, and created a joint Board to be 
accountable for all four PCTs’ work.  This was a means of achieving the tough 
management savings targets imposed on PCTs by the Department of Health.  It is 
also a step towards the eventual abolition of PCTs in 2013, as proposed in the 
Health & Social Care Bill currently before Parliament. 

 
1.2 NHS London and London Councils have proposed the agreement of a 

Memorandum of Understanding between Councils and their NHS cluster 
management teams.  The intention is to improve the understanding of accountability 
structures, set terms and standards for joint working, and to identify joint priorities.  

 
2. Proposals and Issues 
 
 Process 
 
2.1 A basic template was provided by NHS London and London Councils with broad 

headings for areas of agreement. 
 
2.2 A draft was completed by NHS Outer North East London for consideration by the 

Council.   Based on a discussion at Adult & Community Services DMT and 
Corporate Management Team, a revised draft was sent back to NHS ONEL for their 
consideration, and further iterations have resulted in the attached final draft, 
produced for Members’ approval. 

 
2.5 NHS Outer North East London Board has delegated to officers to approve and sign 

the final draft from NHS ONEL’s standpoint. 
 

Proposed Draft 
 
2.6 Appendix A provides the draft Memorandum of Understanding which Cabinet 

Members are being asked to approve.  
 
 Issues 
 
2.7 The terms of the Memorandum are, in many respects, quite broad.  Some specific 

points which Members may wish to note, however, include: 
 

Page 140



• The Memorandum sets out our intention to ensure that strategic plans are 
developed jointly.  The Health & Social Care Bill will require the Council to 
operate the Health & Wellbeing Board under a duty to promote integrated 
working: this is a preliminary step towards discharging that duty. 

• The Memorandum sets out the expected attendance by NHS ONEL at the 
borough’s partnership groups and working groups.  This has been an area of 
some difficulty since the ‘clustering’ of PCTs and the reduction in 
management capacity, so establishing expectations is useful. 

• It establishes expectations around safeguarding, including representation at 
relevant forums (not least the Local Safegua
[...]
gement function on behalf of the Council for the second quarter 
of 2011/12 and also details the debts that have been written off.  The report for the first 
quarter was considered by Cabinet on 20 September 2011.   
 
A new debt management policy was approved by Cabinet on 18 October 2011.  This 
policy contained a new procedure for approving the write-off debt for the revenue and 
benefit services that will be used from the third quarter.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 

management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits Service operated 
by Elevate East London; and 

(ii) note the debt write-offs for quarter 2 of 2011/12 and that a number of these debts 
will be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by Minute 69 (6 November 
2007). 

 

Reason(s) 
Assisting in the Council’s Policy House aim of ensuring a well run organisation delivering 
its statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way. It will ensure good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules to report on debt management 
performance and total debt write-off each quarter. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 155



 
1.  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 

by Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The Service is responsible for the 
management of the Council’s debt falling due by way of statutory levies and 
chargeable services. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the progress and performance for the second quarter of 

2011/12 and covers the overall performance of each element of the service, 
improvements planned for the service, service progress so far, and debts that have 
been agreed for write off in accordance with the Council’s Financial Rules.  On 18th 
October 2011 the Council agreed a new debt management policy and as part of 
that a new procedure for write-offs was also agreed

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

(2:00  - 2:17 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor P T 
Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor I S Jamu and Councillor H S Rai 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Geddes and Councillor L A Reason 
 

76. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor White declared a personal interest in relation to the report “Debt 

Management Performance and Write-Offs 2011/12 (Quarter 2)” as he was a 
Council-appointed representative to the Elevate East London LLP Board. 
 

77. Minutes (22 November 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 22 November 2011 were confirmed as 

correct. 
 

78. Budget Monitoring 2011/12 - April to October 2011 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

Council’s revenue and capital budget position for 2011/12 as at 31 October 2011.   
 
The General Fund showed an improved position at the end of October with a 
projected year-end overspend of £1.8m (before the planned £1.5m contribution to 
balances) compared to £2.2m as reported at the last meeting.  The Cabinet 
Member also referred to directorates’ achievement against the savings targets for 
the current year and the steps being taken to mitigate the projected shortfalls in 
Adult and Community Services (£200,000), Children’s Services (£174,000) and 
Housing and Environment (£766,000).  In respect of the potential savings risk 
related to community halls, the Corporate Director of Adult and Community 
Services advised that the agreements with community associations for the transfer 
of leases had all now been signed. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a positive position, with a 
projected additional contribution to the HRA reserve of £197,000, and the Cabinet 
Member also referred to the current position in respect of the Capital Programme 
and proposals to adjust some capital budgets to reflect the current status of 
projects. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 

budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 - 2.11 and Appendix A of the report; 
 



(ii) To note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 

 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and 

Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital 

budget as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendix D of the report; and 
 
(v) To approve the capital budget adjustments as set out in appendix E of the 

report. 
 

79. Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 
 
 Further to Minute 50 (18 October 2011), the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Education reported on the Council’s budget preparations for 2012/13 and beyond 
and, in particular, the outcome of the consultation on the budget savings options 
for next year. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised on the key issues that would impact on the Council’s 
finances in the years ahead, including the Government’s proposed localisation of 
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax Benefits.  He also praised 
the successful consultation exercise on the budget savings options which had 
resulted in a number of the options being withdrawn, deferred or amended as a 
direct result of the feedback from local residents, businesses and partners through 
the Select Committee scrutiny process and the other engagement methods. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the current projected financial position for the Council for 2012/13 

and beyond as set out in this report; 
 
(ii) To note the responses to the budget consultation process via: 

 
a. the Select Committees, as set out in paragraph 5.5 and Appendix F 

of the report; 
b. public consultation through Leader’s Question Time, the Council’s 

website, Facebook and Twitter and the Local Strategic Partnership 
Board, as set out in paragraphs 5.6 - 5.10 of the report; 

c. Trade Union and staff consultation, as set out in paragraph 5.11 of 
the report and the updated version of Appendix A tabled at the 
meeting. 

 
(iii) In the light of the above and having regard to the Equalities Impact 

Assessments at Appendix E, to approve the savings proposals as listed in 
Appendix B to the report for implementation with effect from 1 April 2012; 
 

(iv) To note that the following savings options were withdrawn as a result of 
representations made via the budget consultation process: 

• FIN&RES/SAV/03 - Credit Card charges 

• FIN&RES/SAV/17 - Removal of Free School Uniform awards 

• CUS/SAV/01 - Strategic Commissioning of domestic and refuse services  



• CHS/SAV/15 - Social Work restructure 
 

(v) To note that the savings option in respect of Localities Management 
(CUS/SAV/02) was deferred pending further consideration; 

 
(vi) To note that the following savings options were amended following further 

consideration in the light of the representations made via the budget 
consultation process: 

• ACS/SAV/20 - Community Safety Co-ordinators 

• FIN&RES/SAV/01 - Transfer of Assets and Commercial Services 
Division to Elevate 

• FIN&RES/SAV/06 - One Stop Shop Opening Hours 

• CUS/SAV/11 - Naturalisation of grassland areas 
 
(vii) To authorise the Corporate Director Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, to 
take appropriate measures to implement the savings target identified in 
ACS/SAV/11 - Termination of subsidy to Broadway Theatre; and 
 

(viii) Note that officers are to issue notice, with effect from 22 December 2011, to 
affected staff who are at risk of redundancy as a result of the savings 
proposals in Appendix B.  

 
80. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 and information on powers 
available to the Council to set locally determined discounts. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham as its Council Tax Base for the year 2012/13 shall be 
53,086.9 Band ‘D’ properties; 

 
(ii) That the discount for long-term empty properties and second homes 

continue to be set at 10%;  
 
(iii) That no locally determined discounts based on categories of property or 

occupier be awarded for 2012/13; and  
 
(iv) That there be no award of reductions for prompt payment during 2012/13. 
 

81. Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Working with NHS Outer North East 
London 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Health presented a report on a proposed agreement, in 

the form of a Memorandum of Understanding, between the Council and NHS 
Outer North East London (NHS ONEL) to formalise arrangements between the 
parties for matters such as accountability structures, terms and standards for joint 
working and identifying joint priorities. 



 
The Cabinet Member explained that NHS ONEL was formed in February 2011 as 
a result of the amalgamation of NHS Barking and Dagenham, NHS Havering, NHS 
Redbridge and NHS Waltham Forest into a new ‘cluster management team’.  This 
‘clustering’ arrangement left the borough-based Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) in 
place as legal entities, but brought their management together into a single 
structure and created a joint Board to be accountable for all four PCTs’ work.  This 
was a means of achieving the tough management savings targets imposed on 
PCTs by the Department of Health and was a step towards the eventual abolition 
of PCTs in 2013, as proposed in the Health and Social Care Bill currently before 
Parliament. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the key features of the Memorandum of 
Understanding, namely: 
 

• To ensure that strategic plans are developed jointly, in line with the 
impending duty on the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board to promote 
integrated working; 

• The expected attendance by NHS ONEL at the Borough’s partnership 
groups and working groups; 

• To establish expectations around safeguarding, including representation at 
relevant forums (not least the Local Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board) and adherence to protocols and guidance in 
planning and delivering services; and 

• To establish arrangements for disputes and monitoring. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) The current draft of the Memorandum of Understanding, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, as the basis for concluding the negotiations with 
NHS ONEL; and  

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to 

proceed to conclude negotiations with NHS ONEL on any remaining 
outstanding items and to sign the Memorandum of Understanding on the 
Council’s behalf. 

 
82. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2011/12 (Quarter 2) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

performance during the second quarter of the 2011/12 financial year (July - 
September 2011) in respect of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits Service within Elevate East London, together with details 
of the debts written-off as uncollectable during the period and comparable 
information from the previous financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing commented that a considerable proportion of 
debts were believed to accrue during the period between individuals’ actually 
abandoning properties and the Council becoming aware and closing the account.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education added that efforts to recover 
debts continued even after formal write-off and that Members would be provided 
with appropriate details as part of those efforts. 



 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits Service operated by Elevate East London as 
detailed in the report; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs during the second quarter of 2011/12 and that a 

number of those debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy 
agreed by Minute 69 (6 November 2007). 

 
83. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

84. William Street Quarter and Eastern End of Thames View Disposal and 
Delivery Options 

 
 Further to Minute 135 (10 May 2011), the Cabinet Member for Housing presented 

an update on the proposals to enter into a partnership with Thames Partnership for 
Learning Regeneration Limited, the Building Schools for the Future Local 
Education Partnership (BSF LEP), and an Institutional Funder to secure the 
regeneration of land at William Street Quarter, Barking Town Centre and the 
eastern end of Thames View, Barking. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the four key Council objectives for the project, 
namely (i) maximise social rent homes and affordable tenures, (ii) ensure speed 
and certainty of delivery, (iii) maintain design, sustainability (code level 4) quality 
and space standards, and (iv) ensure local accountability and developing capacity 
within the community.  He confirmed that all four objectives would be achieved 
under the proposed partnership agreement through the delivery of 477 new 
affordable homes, comprising a mix of three and four-bed family properties and 
one and two-bed flats, all at affordable rent levels. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To the disposal by way of long lease (252 years) to a wholly owned 

subsidiary of the BSF LEP of the parcels of land at William Street Quarter 
and the eastern end of Thames View as shown in Appendix 1 and on the 
terms set out in Appendix 2 of the report;  

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
and the Cabinet Members for Finance and Education, Housing and 
Regeneration, to agree the Master Agreement for both developments and 
all other related documents to fully implement and effect the Project, as 
described in Appendix 2 and the body of the report; 

 
(iii) To authorise the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, or an 

authorised delegate on her behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, 



contracts and other documents on behalf of the Council; 
 
(iv) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to issue, on 

behalf of the Council, such certificate or certificates under the Local 
Government (Contracts) Act 1997 to Thames Partnership for Learning 
Regeneration Limited (the BSF LEP) and the Funder (or such other bodies 
as may be parties to the Master Agreement) in respect of the Master 
Agreement, and to the Funder in respect of any Direct Agreement entered 
into between it and the Council relating to the Master Agreement;  

 
(v) That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources be fully indemnified 

by the Council in the event of any claim against her arising from the 
provision of any Certificates she may issue in accordance with 
recommendation (vi) above; and  

 
(vi) To the appropriation from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the 

General Fund (GF) of the land at the eastern end of Thames View as 
shown on the map attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 


